



POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Consolidated Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
(expressed in United States Dollars)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Independent Auditor's Report.....	1 - 4
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.....	5
Consolidated Statements of Loss.....	6
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss.....	7
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity.....	8
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow	9
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	10-42

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of POSaBIT Systems Corporation and its subsidiaries (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the consolidated statements of loss, consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, consolidated statements of changes in equity and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2025 and 2024, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

We have determined that there were no key audit matters to communicate in our report.

Other information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risks of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business units within the Company as a basis for forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the work performed for purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

McGovern Hurley

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner of the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Soheil Talebi.

McGovern Hurley LLP

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "McGovern Hurley LLP". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

**Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants**

Toronto, Ontario

April 17, 2026

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)
Commitments and litigation (note 22)
Subsequent events (note 24)

"Ryan Hamlin" (Director)



	2025	2024
	\$	\$
REVENUE (note 18)	10,004,101	15,273,846
COST OF SALES		
Processing fees	1,698,296	6,351,158
Software license fees	441,379	288,207
Hardware cost of sales	600,819	1,147,312
Sales labor and commissions	29,998	482,640
Total cost of sales	2,770,492	8,269,317
GROSS MARGIN	7,223,609	7,004,529
OPERATING EXPENSES		
Administrative (note 20)	728,546	1,557,688
Depreciation (note 9)	13,931	152,131
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	119,600	(298,941)
Investor relations, marketing and public reporting	74,292	120,166
Professional fees	841,959	2,034,294
Salaries, wages and benefits	7,163,679	7,426,032
Share-based compensation (note 15.5)	370,726	1,184,450
Total operating expenses	9,312,733	12,175,820
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)		
Credit loss provision (notes 4.7.1 and 6)	(201,826)	(5,293)
Finance costs (note 14)	(548,171)	(454,530)
Gain on litigation, Hypur settlement (note 22.2)	395,440	-
Interest accretion (non-cash) (notes 12 & 13)	(8,019)	(18,175)
Interest income (note 10)	563,875	891,729
One-time settlements	-	(350,000)
Other expense	(43,162)	-
Transaction costs (note 19)	(75,391)	(210,976)
Write-off of obsolete revenue-generating equipment	-	(410,062)
Total other expense	82,746	(557,307)
LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES	(1,996,378)	(5,728,599)
Income tax (expense)/recovery (note 23)	(190)	12,240
LOSS	(1,996,568)	(5,716,359)
Basic and diluted loss per common share (note 4.1)	(0.012)	(0.037)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted (note 4.1)	159,801,513	156,383,047

POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)
(Expressed in United States Dollars)



Year ended December 31,	2025	2024
	\$	\$
Loss	(1,996,568)	(5,716,359)
Other comprehensive income (loss):		
Items that may not be reclassified to net loss		
Foreign translation adjustment on parent	72,392	(330,888)
	72,392	(330,888)
Comprehensive loss	(1,924,176)	(6,047,247)

POSaBIT Systems Corporation
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)
(Expressed in United States Dollars)


	Common shares		Shares to be issued		Contributed surplus	Warrant reserve	Deficit	Currency translation reserve	Total
	Number	Amount	Number	Amount					
		\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
December 31, 2023	156,350,176	27,449,828	1,449,585	857,359	6,399,470	2,461,834	(31,638,228)	(220,750)	5,309,513
Forfeit of shares to be issued for Acquisition	-	-	(828,512)	(343,355)	-	-	343,355	-	-
Exercise of warrants	135,823	12,224	-	-	-	-	-	-	12,224
Expiry of warrants	-	-	-	-	-	(341,768)	341,768	-	-
RSUs vested and shares issued	12,500	8,875	-	-	(8,875)	-	-	-	-
RSUs forfeit	-	-	-	-	(8,852)	-	8,852	-	-
Expiry of options, RSUs and warrants	-	-	-	-	(2,319,109)	-	2,319,109	-	-
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	1,184,450	-	-	-	1,184,450
Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,716,359)	-	(5,716,359)
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(330,889)	(330,889)
December 31, 2024	156,498,499	27,470,927	621,073	514,004	5,247,084	2,120,066	(34,341,503)	(551,639)	458,939
Shares issued for Hypur settlement (note 5)	1,250,000	543,564	(621,073)	(514,004)	-	-	-	-	29,560
Expiry of warrants	-	-	-	-	-	(326,203)	326,203	-	-
Exercise of options	2,964,937	178,620	-	-	(178,620)	-	-	-	-
Expiry of options	-	-	-	-	(398,811)	-	398,811	-	-
RSUs vested and shares issued	1,450,678	711,970	-	-	(711,970)	-	-	-	-
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	370,726	-	-	-	370,726
Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,996,568)	-	(1,996,568)
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	72,392	72,392
December 31, 2025	162,164,114	28,905,081	-	-	4,328,409	1,793,863	(35,613,057)	(479,247)	(1,064,951)

POSaBIT Systems Corporation
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the year ended December 31,
(Expressed in United States Dollars)



	2025	2024
OPERATING ACTIVITIES	\$	\$
Loss	(1,996,568)	(5,716,359)
Adjustment for non-cash items		
Depreciation (note 9)	13,931	152,131
Change in expected credit losses and bad debts	205,540	242,793
Depreciation on revenue-generating equipment	-	410,063
Foreign exchange loss	72,393	(330,889)
Gain on disposal of equipment	(888)	-
Gain on Hypur settlement (notes 5 and 22.2)	(395,440)	-
Loss on disposal of revenue-generating equipment	-	410,062
Interest accretion (notes 12 & 13)	85,036	86,237
Share based compensation (note 15.5)	370,726	1,184,450
Working capital changes in operating assets and liabilities (note 21.1)	2,422,518	3,046,250
Cash provided from/(used for) operating activities	777,248	(515,262)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of equipment (note 9)	3,835	-
Return of other deposit	-	120,000
Cash (used for)/provided from investing activities	3,835	120,000
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Exercise of warrants (note 15.4)	-	12,224
Repayment of lease liabilities (note 12)	(11,000)	(132,000)
Repayment of Government loan (note 13)	(8,041)	(8,041)
Cash used for financing activities	(19,041)	(127,817)
Change in cash during the year	762,042	(523,079)
Cash, beginning of year	999,076	1,522,155
Cash, end of year	1,761,118	999,076
Supplemental cash flow information (note 21.2)		

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

POSaBIT Systems Corporation ("**POSaBIT**" or the "**Company**"), was incorporated on June 12, 2017, pursuant to the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia). On April 5, 2019, the Company completed the reverse acquisition of POSaBIT, Inc. ("**POSaBIT US**"), a private company incorporated under the laws of the State of Washington, by way of a triangular merger (the "**Transaction**"). Upon completion of the Transaction, the Company changed its name to POSaBIT Systems Corporation and now primarily involve point-of-sale arrangements designed to offer consumers an easy way to purchase goods and services. Pursuant to the Transaction, the shareholders of POSaBIT US received 1.7539815 securities of the Company for each security of POSaBIT US held including common shares, options, and warrants.

The Company is listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("**CSE**") under the trading symbol "**PBIT**".

The Company's head office is located at 4786 1st Ave. S., Suite 103, Unit E2, Seattle, WA, 98134. Its registered address in Canada is 77 King Street West, Suite 400, Toronto, Ontario, M5K 0A1.

These consolidated financial statements (the "**Consolidated Financial Statements**") have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assume that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations as they come due. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management considers all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period. The Consolidated Financial Statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and classification of assets and liabilities that would be necessary if the Company were unable to realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of operations for the foreseeable future. These adjustments could be material.

The Company has incurred a loss of \$1,996,568 but has cash flow from operations of \$777,248 and working capital of \$3,517,549, as at and for the year ended December 31, 2025. The Company believes that it will have sufficient capital to operate over the next twelve months.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

The Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards ("**IFRS**") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("**IASB**") and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("**IFRIC**").

The Consolidated Financial Statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board on April 17, 2026.

2.2 Basis of consolidation

The Consolidated Financial Statements consolidate the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, POSaBIT US, Inc. ("**POSaBIT US**" or the "**Subsidiary**"), POSaBIT Payments Inc. ("**POSaBIT Payments**"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Subsidiary and Triangle Pay Inc. ("**Triangle**"), a wholly-owned inactive subsidiary of the Subsidiary.

All intercompany transactions, balances and unrealized gains and losses from intercompany transactions are eliminated on consolidation. Subsidiaries are entities over which the Company



is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns as well as the ability to affect those returns through the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are presently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Company controls another entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is obtained by the Company and are deconsolidated from the date on which control ceases.

2.3 Basis of presentation and measurement

The Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, modified where applicable. In addition, the Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

2.4 Reclassifications

Certain comparative amounts have been changed to conform with current reporting classifications. The reallocations have not affected previously reported loss and comprehensive loss.

3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS

Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (IFRS 18)

In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18 *Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements* to improve reporting of financial performance. The new standards replaces IAS 1 *Presentation of Financial Statements*. IFRS 18 introduces new categories and required subtotals in the statement of profit and loss and also requires disclosure of management-defined performance measures. It also includes new requirements for the location, aggregation and disaggregation of financial information. The standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, including interim financial statements. Retrospective application is required and early adoption is permitted. The Company has not yet adopted this revised standard as it is being reviewed to determine its impact on the Company.

Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7)

In May 2024, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* and IFRS 7 *Financial Instruments – Disclosures*. The amendments clarify the derecognition of financial liabilities and introduces an accounting policy option to derecognize financial liabilities that are settled through an electronic payment system. The amendments also clarify how to assess the contractual cash flow characteristics of financial assets that include environmental, social and governance (ESG)-linked features and other similar contingent features and the treatment of non-recourse assets and contractually linked instruments (CLIs). Further, the amendments mandate additional disclosures in IFRS 7 for financial instruments with contingent features and equity instruments classified at FVOCI.

The amendments are effective for annual periods starting on or after January 1, 2026. Retrospective application is required and early adoption is permitted. The Company has not yet adopted this revised standard as it is being reviewed to determine its impact on the Company.

Consolidated Financial Statements (IFRS 10) and Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (IAS 28)

These standards were amended in September 2014 to address a conflict between the requirements of IAS 28 and IFRS 10 and clarify that in a transaction involving an associate or joint venture, the extent of gain or loss recognition depends on whether the assets sold or contributed constitute a business. The effective date of the amendments to IFRS 10, is yet to be determined, however early adoption is permitted.

The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates (IAS 21)

This standard was amended in August 2023 to provide guidance on lack of exchangeability when estimating spot exchange rates. An entity shall apply the amendments for annual reporting periods on or after January 1, 2025, with early adoption permitted. The Company has adopted this standard but currently it has no applicability to the Company.

Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (IAS 28)

This standard was amended to provide guidance with the sale or contribution of assets between and Investor and its associate or joint venture. An entity shall apply the amendments prospectively. The effective date for the amendment is yet to be determined, but early adoption is permitted.

4. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

4.1 Loss per common share – basic and diluted

The basic loss per common share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The diluted net loss per common share reflects the potential dilution of common-share equivalents (the “**Potentially Dilutive Instruments**”), such as outstanding stock options, share purchase warrants, restricted share units and convertible debt in the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year, if dilutive. To calculate diluted loss per share, it is assumed that proceeds raised from in-the-money options and warrants are used to buy-back common shares at the average market price during the year. This incremental number of shares is added to the denominator to calculate diluted earnings per share.

4.2 Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers all investments with original maturities of three months or less, that are highly liquid and readily convertible into cash, to be cash equivalents.

4.3 Convertible notes

Convertible notes are financial instruments whose components may be allocated between a debt component and an option for the holder to convert the debenture into equity of the Company. The identification of such components embedded within a convertible note requires significant judgement given that it is based on the interpretation of the substance of the contractual arrangement. Where the conversion option is fixed, the financial liability, represents the discounted obligation to repay the cash component and is initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost. The residual amount is recognized in equity. Transaction costs are apportioned to the debt and equity components in proportion to the allocation of proceeds.

Where the conversion option is variable, the derivative liability is measured first and carried at fair value and the residual balance represents the debt component measured at amortized cost. Transaction costs are apportioned to the debt and derivative liability components in proportion to the allocation of proceeds.

For the reporting and comparative periods, the Company has no convertible notes outstanding.

4.4 Equipment and Revenue-generating equipment

Equipment

Equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost includes all expenditures incurred to bring the assets to the location and condition necessary for them to be operated in the manner intended by management. Equipment is amortized on a straight-line basis over an estimated five-year useful life.

Where an item of equipment comprises major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of equipment. Expenditures incurred to replace a component of an item of equipment that is accounted for separately, including major inspection and overhaul expenditures are capitalized.

Revenue-generating equipment

The Company records depreciation on its revenue-generating equipment under hardware cost of sales to more accurately estimate the cost of this equipment over time.

This payment-processing equipment is rented to customers. Revenue-generating equipment is amortized on a straight-line basis over an estimated one-year useful life.

At each reporting period, the Company evaluates the remaining useful life of its revenue-generating equipment to determine obsolescence and any required charge to reflect the net asset values. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company recorded a one-time charge to write-off the remaining revenue-generating equipment due to obsolescence (*note 9*).

For the reporting and comparative periods, the Company has no revenue-generating equipment.

4.5 Goodwill and Other Purchased Intangibles

i) Recognition and measurement

Goodwill	Goodwill arising on the acquisition of a subsidiary or gain of control over assets is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses
Identifiable intangible assets	Identified intangible assets, including customer relationships, acquired contracts, acquired technology and tradenames that are acquired and have useful lives are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses

ii. Subsequent expenditures

Subsequent expenditures are capitalized only when they increase the future economic benefits of the asset to which they relate. All other expenditures are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss, as incurred.

iii. Amortization

Amortization is calculated to write off the cost of intangible assets, less their estimated residual value, using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives and is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss. Goodwill is not amortized.

The estimated useful lives for current and comparative periods are as follows:

Acquired contracts	9.75 years
Acquired technology	5.75 years
Tradename	1.75 years

Amortization methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

For the reporting and comparative periods, the Company has no goodwill.

4.6 Equity

The common shares, warrants and contributed surplus are classified as equity. Costs, such as commissions, professional fees and regulatory fees directly attributable to common shares that are issued, are deducted from the proceeds of the offering. Share capital issued for other than cash is valued at the price at which the stock trades on the date of issuance. Contributed surplus includes the value of share-based payments and expired warrants. Deficits include all current and prior period retained losses.

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to calculate the fair value of warrants issued as part of the Company's public and/or private placements. Proceeds from financings, net of issuance costs, are allocated between common shares and warrants issued using the relative fair value method.

4.7 Financial instruments

4.7.1 Financial assets

Recognition and initial measurement

The Company recognizes financial assets when it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are measured initially at their fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition. Transaction costs attributable to the acquisition of financial assets subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss when incurred.

Classification and subsequent measurement

All recognized financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") or fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"). The Company determines the classification of its financial assets, together with any embedded derivatives, based on the business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics.

Financial assets are classified as follows:

- Amortized cost - Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest (“**SPPI**”) are measured at amortized cost. Interest revenue is calculated using the effective interest method and gains or losses arising from impairment, foreign exchange and derecognition are recognized in profit or loss. Financial assets measured at amortized cost are comprised of cash, accounts receivable and contract asset.
- Fair value through other comprehensive income - Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, and for which the contractual cash flows meet the SPPI test, are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method and gains or losses arising from impairment and foreign exchange are recognized in profit or loss. All other changes in the carrying amount of the financial assets are recognized in other comprehensive income. Upon derecognition, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income is reclassified to profit or loss. The Company does not hold any financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.
- Mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss - Assets that do not meet the criteria to be measured at amortized cost, or fair value through other comprehensive income, or non-trading assets that do not meet the SPPI test, are measured at fair value through profit or loss. All interest income and changes in the financial assets’ carrying amount are recognized in profit or loss. The Company does not hold any financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss.
- Designated at fair value through profit or loss – On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset to be measured at fair value through profit or loss in order to eliminate or significantly reduce an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities, or recognizing the gains and losses on them, on different bases. All interest income and changes in the financial assets’ carrying amount are recognized in profit or loss. The Company does not hold any financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Business model assessment

The Company assesses the objective of its business model for holding a financial asset at a level of aggregation which best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. Information considered in this assessment includes stated policies and objectives.

Contractual cash flow assessment

The cash flows of financial assets are assessed as to whether they are solely payments of principal and interest on the basis of their contractual terms. For this purpose, ‘principal’ is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. ‘Interest’ is defined as consideration for the time value of money, the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding, and other basic lending risks and costs. In performing this assessment, the Company considers factors that would alter the timing and amount of cash flows such as prepayment and extension features, terms that might limit the Company’s claim to cash flows, and any features that modify consideration for the time value of money.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to twelve month expected credit losses. Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when its contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire.

4.7.2 Financial liabilities

Recognition and initial measurement

Financial liabilities are designated as either (i) fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL); or (ii) other financial liabilities. All financial liabilities are classified and subsequently measured at amortized cost except for financial liabilities at FVTPL. The classification determines the method by which the financial liabilities are carried on the statement of financial position subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded. Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are comprised of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, credit facility and government loan.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial liability only when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expire.

4.7.3 Fair value hierarchy

Fair value determination is classified within a three-level hierarchy, based on observability of significant inputs, as follows:

Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 - Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. Inputs into the determination of the fair value require management judgment or estimation.

If different levels of inputs are used to measure a financial instrument's fair value, the classification within the hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Changes to valuation methods may result in transfers into or out of an investment's assigned level.

4.8 Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets to determine whether there is an indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the assets belong.

The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing the value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are considered.

If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount.

An impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a re-valued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash generating unit) in prior years. A previously-recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised.

4.9 Functional and presentation currency

The Financial Statements are presented in USD. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar and the functional currency of the Subsidiary and POSaBIT Payments Inc. is the US dollar. The functional currency of each entity is determined using the currency of the primary economic environment in which that entity operates.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the period-end exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items or on settlement of monetary items are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they arise, except where deferred in equity as a qualifying cash flow or net investment hedge.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of non-monetary items are recognized in other comprehensive income in to the extent that gains and losses arising on those non-monetary

items are also recognized in other comprehensive income. Where the non-monetary gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss, the exchange component is also recognized in profit or loss.

4.10 *Income taxes*

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income, in which case the income tax is also recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are only offset if a legally enforceable right exists to offset the amounts and the Company intends to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of all qualifying temporary differences arising between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined on a non-discounted basis using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the deferred tax asset or liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that the assets can be recovered. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority.

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent future recovery is probable. At each reporting period end, deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable earnings will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Income tax estimates

Provisions for taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors. The Company reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of the reporting period. However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from audits by taxing authorities. Where the final outcome of these tax-related matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will affect the tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

4.11 *Inventory*

Inventory is valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined using the weighted average method. Cost of finished goods and packaging materials comprises purchase cost and other manufacturing expenses. Net realizable value signifies the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less estimated cost of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale. A provision is made for slow moving inventory, where considered necessary.

4.12 *Leases*

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

The Company recognizes a lease liability and a right-of-use asset at the lease commencement date. The lease liability is initially measured as the present value of future lease payments discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined,

the Company's applicable incremental borrowing rate. The incremental borrowing rate is the rate which the Company would have to pay to borrow, over a similar term and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability consists of the following:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments, less any lease incentives receivable;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- amounts expected to be payable by the Company under residual value guarantees;
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the Company expects to exercise an option to terminate the lease.

The lease liability is subsequently measured by:

- increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability;
- reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made; and
- remeasuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications.

The lease liability is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option.

The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the following:

- the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability; any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received;
- any initial direct costs incurred by the Company; and
- an estimate of costs to be incurred by the Company in dismantling and removing the underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability. It is depreciated in accordance with the Company's accounting policy for property and equipment, from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of its useful life or the end of the lease term. Each lease payment is allocated between the lease liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to net earnings over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The right-of-use assets are presented as property and equipment and the lease liabilities are presented as loans on the consolidated statement of financial position.

IFRS 16 provides an exemption to the lease treatment above for short-term and low-value leases, which may be expensed and not capitalized. A short-term lease is defined as a lease with a term of twelve months or less and that does not contain a purchase option. Although IFRS does not impose a discrete amount to define a low-value lease, the guidance provides that the underlying asset may not be dependent on, or highly-interrelated with, other leased assets.

As at the reporting and comparative periods, the Company have no leases in place subject to

IFRS 16.

4.13 Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) that has arisen as a result of a past event and it is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, provided that a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized in the statements of loss.

4.14 Related-party transactions

A party is related to an entity if the party directly or indirectly controls, is controlled by or is under common control with the entity; or if it has an interest in the entity that gives it significant influence over the entity; or if it has joint control over the entity or is an associate or a joint venture of the entity. In addition, members and dependents of the key management personnel of the entity (Board of Directors and Executive Management) are also considered related parties.

4.15 Revenue recognition

The Company earns revenue from i) Payment services, ii) Point-of-Sale (“**POS**”) Services, iii) and iii) License of technology and support services related thereto. The Company also earns revenue from rental and sale of hardware related to its payment and POS services.

The Company accounts for its revenue in accordance with the five steps in IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The Company often enters into customer contracts to supply a bundle of products and services (e.g. hardware, software and related after-sales service). The contract is then assessed to determine whether it contains a single combined performance obligation or multiple performance obligations. If applicable the total transaction price is allocated amongst the various performance obligations based on their relative stand-alone selling prices. The transaction price for a contract excludes any amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

The consideration under the Company’s contracts with customer includes a variable amount. The variable consideration is estimated at contract inception and constrained until it is highly probable that a significant revenue reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur when the associated uncertainty with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved.

If the Company satisfies a performance obligation before it receives the consideration, the Company recognises either a contract asset or a receivable in its consolidated statement of financial position, depending on whether something other than the passage of time is required before the consideration is due.

Payment services

Revenue from Payment services is derived by the Company from soliciting and referring customers transaction processing services which are ultimately settled by 3rd party payment processors which POSaBIT works with as an agent. Transaction processing services are services to process cashless payments. The Company provides these services under contracts which typically have an initial term of one year and then month to month after the first year is completed.

POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

The Company has determined that it has three performance obligations under these contracts: 1) the rental of payment terminal and 2) payment processing services and 3) payments portal reporting.

The Company rents payment terminals to its customers as well as software and a reporting portal (and software updates) that enables the payment terminals to interface with the customers' existing POSaBIT Point of Sale solution. In the case where a customer is not using the POSaBIT Point of Sale, the customer has to manually interact with the payment terminal. The Company has determined that the hardware, software and software updates are highly interdependent on each other and represent a single performance obligation. The Company charges a fixed monthly operations and reporting fee over the duration of the contract.

In providing payment processing services, the Company refers the customer to various services 3rd party payment processor, training, support services and reporting portal access. The Company has determined that it provides a significant service of integrating these services to deliver a combined output such that, in the context of the actual contract, there is a single performance obligation. The Company charges the end consumer a fixed, non-cash adjustment fee for each processed transaction.

Revenue for the rental of payment terminals and payment processing services is recognized over time, equal to the amount the Company is entitled to invoice as this is commensurate with the value received by its customers.

Referral services

During the year, the Company entered into contracts to refer merchants directly to third-party payment processors, earning a commission or finder's fee from the processor for successful referrals. Under these referral arrangements the Company does not control the underlying payment processing services and does not have primary responsibility for fulfillment; accordingly, the Company has concluded it is acting as an agent for these transactions. The commission revenue is typically earned and recognized upon the payment processor reporting the attributable transaction activity.

The Company's Referral services replace the contracts and relationships described above, in Payment services.

POS Services

Under its POS services contracts, the Company provides its customers with a traditional software-as-a-service subscription to its proprietary software ("SAAS subscriptions") as well as the sale and installation of payment terminals, with an initial term of one year, renewing annually after the first-year anniversary.

Revenue for SAAS subscription services is recognized over time based on the fixed monthly fee charged over the duration of the contract.

Revenue from the sale and one-time installation fees of the Point-of-Sale devices is recognized at the point in time when control over the goods has transferred to the customer, being the point in time on which the installation is completed. Consideration for the sale and installation of payment terminals is fixed. Variable consideration, if any, is not material.

License of technology and Support services

Under its licensing contracts, the Company provides its customer with a perpetual, non-exclusive and non-transferable license for the right to use the Company's proprietary technology. In addition, the Company provides the customer with basic support services and software updates and upgrades, only to the software that has changed as defined by the license agreement.

The Company has determined that it has two performance obligations under these contracts: 1) License of technology (comparative period only) and 2) Support services.

The total consideration under the Company's licensing contracts consists of both fixed and variable consideration and is paid in monthly installments over the term of the contract. The total variable consideration is not considered material. The Company estimated the total stand-alone selling price for the support services based on the expected cost plus a margin approach.

The license is a right to use the proprietary technology as it exists at the inception of the contract. Revenue is therefore recognized at a point in time, being the date of acceptance by the customer.

There is a significant financing component for the Company's existing licensing contract considering the length of time between the customer's payment and the transfer of the license. As such, the transaction price allocated to the license is discounted, using the interest rate that would be reflected in a separate financing transaction between the Company and the customer at contract inception.

Revenue for support services is recognized over time, on a straight-line basis over the term of the contract. This method provides a faithful depiction of the transfer of services because the work required does not vary significantly from month-to-month.

4.16 Share-based payments and warrants

Equity-settled share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value is estimated at grant date and each tranche is recognized on a graded-vesting basis over the period the options vest. At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews its estimate of the number of equity instruments expected to vest. The impact of the revision of the original estimates, if any, is recognized in profit or loss in accordance with IFRS 2 *Share-based Payments*, such that the cumulative expense reflects the revised estimate, with a corresponding adjustment to contributed surplus. Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except where that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders the service.

4.17 Business combination

Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration transferred in a business combination is measured at fair value, which is calculated as the sum of the acquisition-date fair values of assets transferred by the group, liabilities incurred by the group to the former owners of the acquiree and the equity interest issued by the group in exchange for control of the acquiree. Acquisition-related costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred. At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their fair value at the acquisition date, except that:

- Deferred tax assets or liabilities and assets or liabilities related to employee benefit arrangements are recognised and measured in accordance with IAS 12 and IAS 19 Employee Benefits respectively
- Liabilities or equity instruments related to share-based payment arrangements of the acquiree or share-based payment arrangements of the group entered into to replace share-based payment arrangements of the acquiree, are measured in accordance with IFRS 2 Share-based Payment at the acquisition date during the year ended December 31, 2023 (see below).

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any) over the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed. If, after reassessment, the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed exceeds the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree and the fair value of the acquirer's previously held interest in the acquiree (if any), the excess is recognised immediately in profit or loss as a bargain purchase gain.

When the consideration transferred by the group in a business combination includes a contingent consideration arrangement, the contingent consideration is measured at its acquisition-date fair value and included as part of the consideration transferred in a business combination. Changes in fair value of the contingent consideration that qualify as measurement period adjustments are adjusted retrospectively, with corresponding adjustments against goodwill. Measurement period adjustments are adjustments that arise from additional information obtained during the 'measurement period' (which cannot exceed one year from the acquisition date) about facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date.

The subsequent accounting for changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration that do not qualify as measurement period adjustments depends on how the contingent consideration is classified. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not remeasured at subsequent reporting dates and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. Other contingent consideration is remeasured to fair value at subsequent reporting dates with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.

4.18 Significant accounting estimates and judgements

Application of accounting policies requires management to use estimates and judgments that can have significant effect on the revenues, expenses, comprehensive income, assets and liabilities recognised and disclosures made in the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Management's best estimates concerning the future are based on the facts and circumstances available at the time estimates are made.

Management uses historical experience, general economic conditions and assumptions regarding probable future outcomes as the basis for determining estimates. Estimates and their underlying assumptions are reviewed periodically, and the effects of any changes are recognized immediately. Actual results could differ from the estimates used.

The following areas require management's significant accounting estimates and judgments:

Significant accounting estimates include:

- i. Impairment of financial assets – see notes **4.7.1** and **6**.

POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

-
- ii. The valuation of share-based payments – see notes **4.16** and **15**.
 - iii. Income taxes – see note **4.10**.
 - iv. Impairment of non-financial assets – see notes **4.8, 5 and 9**.
 - v. Provisions – see note **4.13**.

Significant accounting judgments include:

- i. the classification of financial assets and financial liabilities,
- ii. the evaluation of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern,
- iii. the determination of the functional currency of the Company and subsidiaries,
- iv. the determination of the revenue recognition pattern of Software Sales.
- v. the allocation of the transaction price to each distinct performance obligation by comparing the relative standalone selling prices to the selling prices of similar goods or services,
- vi. the impairment of intangible assets and goodwill,
- vii. the allocation between license and service revenue,
- viii. the discount interest rate used for present value calculations for license revenue recognition and credit facility fair value, and
- ix. the relative fair-value allocation between common shares and warrants on private placement transactions.

5. ACQUISITION OF HYPUR INC. ("Hypur")

On April 1, 2023, the Company acquired certain assets of Hypur (the "**Acquisition**"), a Nevada corporation for a purchase price of approximately \$7,500,000, subject to certain contingencies. The acquisition meets the criteria of a business combination under IFRS 3, Business Combination.

The Acquisition was completed by way of an asset purchase agreement (the "**Agreement**") dated April 1, 2023, by and among the Company, POSaBIT Payments, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company and Hypur, in exchange for (1) \$1,654,000 in cash (of which \$500,000 was held back (the "**Cash Holdback**")) and, subject to potential indemnity claims, would be released six months after closing), *plus* (2) 6,210,730 common shares of the Company with a fair value of \$5,140,041 (of which, 1,242,146 common shares with an estimated fair value of \$1,028,008 were held back (the "**Equity Holdback**" and, subject to potential indemnity claims).

Pursuant to the Agreement and provided certain conditions are met, the Company agreed to issue a further 1,242,147 common shares between three months and 18 months after closing (the "**Contingent Consideration**") based upon completion of certain contingent criteria and timing. In estimating the fair value of the contingent consideration to be \$685,682, the Company considered the required timing of issuance and the anticipated completion of the conditions underlying the release. The Company has valued the common shares based on the prevailing market value of the shares.



Consideration:		\$
Cash		1,154,000
Cash holdback (the “ Cash Holdback ”)		500,000
Total cash		1,654,000
Common shares issued on closing	4,968,584	4,112,033
Equity Holdback to be released 6 months after closing (the “ First Holdback ”)	621,073	514,004
Equity Holdback to be released 1 year after closing (the “ Second Holdback ”)	621,073	514,004
Contingent Consideration (to be released 3 months after closing (certification considerations) (the “ 2023 Forfeited Consideration ”)	413,635	342,327
Contingent Consideration to be released 3 months after closing (employment considerations) (part of the “ 2024 Forfeited Consideration ”)	413,635	-
Contingent Consideration (to be released 1 year after closing (part of the “ 2024 Forfeited Consideration ”)	414,877	343,355
Total equity	7,452,877	5,825,723
Total consideration		7,479,723

During 2023, the Company has released the First Holdback and transferred the fair value of the 2023 Forfeited Consideration of 413,635 shares (\$342,327) to deficit.

During 2024, the Company transferred the fair value of the 2024 Forfeited Consideration of 828,512 shares (\$343,355) to deficit.

In May 2025, the Company and Hypur entered into a settlement whereby the Company agreed to pay to Hypur \$75,000 and issue 1,250,000 common shares of the Company, both by June 1, 2025. As at the reporting date, both the cash payment and the issuance of the common shares (note 15.2.3), have been made. A gain on settlement has been included in the consolidated statements of loss.

6. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
	\$	\$
Trade receivables	48,373	302,694
Receivables due from processors	188,122	553,268
Allowance for expected credit losses	(132)	(4,187)
	223,334	851,775

The trade receivables are generally on terms due within 30 days.

7. INVENTORY

	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
	\$	\$
Finished goods – POS equipment	109,224	100,059

8. PREPAIDS EXPENSES AND OTHER ASSETS

	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
	\$	\$
Prepaid expenses	145,468	126,788
Deposits	2,175	13,175
Canadian sales taxes recoverable	18,951	10,405
	166,594	150,368

9. EQUIPMENT AND RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET

	Equipment	Revenue Generating Equipment	Right-of-use Asset	Total
Cost	\$	\$	\$	\$
December 31, 2023	228,615	1,404,363	184,355	1,817,333
Disposals	(60,635)	-	-	(60,635)
Impairment	-	(1,404,363)	-	(1,404,363)
December 31, 2024	167,980	-	184,355	352,335
Disposals	(20,182)	-	-	(20,182)
December 31, 2025	147,798	-	184,355	332,153

POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

	\$	\$	\$	\$
Accumulated depreciation				
December 31, 2023	181,198	584,238	51,210	816,646
Depreciation	29,228	410,063	122,903	562,194
Disposals	(60,635)	-	-	(60,635)
Impairment	-	(994,301)	-	(994,301)
December 31, 2024	149,791	-	174,113	323,904
Depreciation	3,689	-	10,242	13,931
Disposals	(17,235)	-	-	(17,235)
December 31, 2025	136,245	-	184,355	320,600
Net book value	\$	\$	\$	\$
December 31, 2024	18,189	-	10,242	28,431
December 31, 2025	11,553	-	-	11,553

10. CONTRACT ASSET

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company entered into a software licensing agreement (the “**License Contract**”) with a cannabis technology company (“**Licensee**”), for the right to use the Company’s proprietary technology.

Pursuant to the License Contract, the Licensee will make the following license fee payments to the Company:

	Payment Timing	Amount
		\$
Signing fee	On signing	300,000
Support fee	On signing	200,000
Year 1 license fee	On signing	3,900,000
Year 2 license fee	Monthly, commencing on August 31, 2023	4,650,000
Year 3 license fee	Monthly, commencing on August 31, 2024	5,400,000
Year 4 license fee	Monthly, commencing on August 31, 2025	6,150,000
Total payments		20,600,000

The Company has assessed that the License Contract includes two performance obligations: 1) License of technology (“**Technology**”) and 2) Support services (“**Support**”). The Company allocated the total payment under the License Contract, as \$14,420,000 to Technology and \$6,180,000 to Support.

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company recognized \$563,875 (2024 - \$891,729), of interest income, related to the financing component of the receivable.



POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

A continuity of the Company's contract asset related to license of technology is as follows:

	\$
Balance, December 31, 2023	8,955,437
Add: interest income	891,729
Add: licensing revenue	1,545,000
Less: amounts received	(4,918,145)
Balance, December 31, 2024	6,474,021
Add: interest income	563,875
Add: licensing revenue	1,545,000
Less: amount received	(5,668,145)
	2,914,751
Less: Current portion	(2,914,751)
Balance, December 31, 2025	-

11. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
	\$	\$
Accounts payable	670,249	1,334,930
Accrued liabilities	366,607	741,481
Salaries and bonuses payable	620,616	874,457
	1,657,472	2,950,868

12. LEASE LIABILITY

The Company has recognized a right-of-use asset (*note 9*) for its office premises with a corresponding lease liability which is initially measured at the present value of the future lease payments. In accordance with IFRS 16, the Company then recognizes depreciation of right-of-use asset and interest expense on lease liability in profit or loss.

The Company has entered into one lease for office space. In order to calculate the present value of the future lease payments, the Company has used a discount rate of 12% which represents its estimated incremental borrowing rate. Changes to the Company's lease liability is as follows:

	\$
Balance, December 31, 2023	133,471
Interest expense	9,419
Lease payments	(132,000)
Balance December 31, 2024	10,890
Interest expense	109
Lease payments	(11,000)
Balance December 31, 2025	-

13. GOVERNMENT LOAN

Due the global outbreak of Novel Coronavirus (“**COVID-19**”), the federal US Government amended its small business administration (“**SBA**”) loans to provide relief from the financial effects of COVID-19. On May 18, 2020, the SBA provided the Company with a reduced-interest loan (“**SBA Loan**”) of \$150,000. The SBA Loan has an interest rate of 3.75%, is amortized over 30 years and allows for no repayment during the first year. Commencing in year 2, the Company is required to make monthly payments of \$731, which will be applied first to outstanding interest and then to principal. Any outstanding principal and interest is due on May 18, 2050.

Pursuant to IAS 20 *Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance*, the benefit of a government loan at below-market rate is treated as a government grant and measured in accordance with IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments*: the benefit of below-market rate shall be measured as the difference between the initial carrying value of the loan (being the present value of a similar loan at market rates) and the proceeds received. The Company has estimated the initial carrying value of the SBA Loan at \$40,535, using a discount rate of 18%, which was the estimated rate for a similar loan without the reduced-interest component. The difference of \$109,465 will be accreted to the loan liability over the 30-year term of the SBA Loan and offset to other income in the consolidated statements of loss. As at and for the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company recorded interest accretion on the SBA Loan of \$8,669 (2024 - \$8,755) in the consolidated statements of loss and included the carrying value of \$50,762 (2024 - \$50,135) on the statement of financial position.

14. CREDIT FACILITY

In March 2023, the Company entered into an unsecured credit facility agreement (the “**Credit Facility**”) that provides a maximum drawdown of \$8,000,000, has a term of three years and accrues interest at 10% per annum from the closing date of the drawdown and ending on the second anniversary of the closing date and 12% thereafter. Interest only to be paid quarterly on the amount drawn down, with outstanding principal and interest due on March 30, 2028.

Pursuant to the Credit Facility, the Company issued 300,000 advisory warrants (the “**Advisory Warrants**”). The fair value of the Advisory Warrants of \$208,069, was estimated using the Black Scholes option model with the following assumptions: estimated life of 3 years, risk-free interest rate of 3.51%, expected volatility of 167.14%, expected dividends of \$0.00 and an underlying share price of C\$1.12. The fair value of the Advisory Warrants has been offset against the face value of the credit facility and will be accreted over the term of the Credit Facility.

In November 2023, the Credit Facility was amended to extend its term by two years to mature March 30, 2028 (the “**Modification**”). The Company completed its analysis of the Modification pursuant to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments to determine whether the amendment was a substantial or non-substantial modification. The Company determined the Modification was not substantial and has

POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

accounted for the change pursuant to a non-substantial debt modification. The fair value of the debt modification of \$189,835, resulted in a gain of \$75,975 and \$113,860 adjustment due to change in exchange rates, both recorded in the consolidated statements of loss in the fourth quarter of 2023.

A continuity of the Credit Facility follows:

	\$
Balance, December 31, 2023	4,398,970
Interest accretion	68,062
Balance, December 31, 2024	4,467,032
Interest accretion	76,259
Balance, December 31, 2025	4,543,291

The Credit Facility was provided by a 10% or greater shareholder of the Company (*note 16*).

15. SHARE CAPITAL***Common and preferred shares*****15.1 Authorized**

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

15.2 Issued and outstanding***Year ended December 31, 2025***

- 15.2.1 In April 2025, 100,000 common shares were issued on the vesting of the same number of RSUs.
- 15.2.2 In May 2025, 2,964,937 shares were issued on the exercise of 5,626,364 options.
- 15.2.3 In May 2025, 1,250,000 common shares were issued regarding the Hypur settlement (notes 5 & 22.2). Of the total shares issued, 621,073 were transferred from Shares to be Issued with the remaining shares (628,927) issued from treasury.
- 15.2.4 In June 2025, 1,350,678 common shares were issued on the vesting of the same number of RSUs (note 15.5).

Year ended December 31, 2024

- 15.2.5 In June 2024, 12,500 common shares with a fair value of \$8,875, were issued on the vesting of the same number of RSUs.
- 15.2.6 In October 2024, 135,823 common shares were issued on the exercise of the same number of warrants, raising proceeds of \$12,224.



15.3 Shares to be issued

Pursuant to the terms of the Acquisition (note 5), the Company expected to issue 1,242,146 Equity Holdback shares with a fair value of \$1,028,008 and up to 1,242,147 Contingent Consideration shares with a fair value of \$685,682. During 2023, the Company has released the 621,073 shares with a fair value of \$514,004.

During 2024, the Company recognized the forfeiture of 828,512 shares with a total of \$343,355 transferred to deficit.

In May 2025, the Company settled a lawsuit with Hypur (note 22.2) and issued the remaining 621,073 Shares to be Issued together (having a value of \$514,004) together with an additional 628,927 common shares (having a value of \$29,560).

15.4 Warrants

2025

During the year ended December 31, 2025, 2,624,166 warrants with an average exercise price of C\$0.47 expired, unexercised. The value of the expired warrants of \$326,203 was transferred to deficit.

2024

In October 2024, 3,400,356 warrants with an exercise price of C\$0.35 expired unexercised. The value of the expired warrants of \$341,768 was transferred to deficit.

A continuity of the Company's outstanding warrants follows:

	Number of warrants	Exercise price
		\$
Outstanding at December 31, 2023	13,260,928	C0.68
Exercised	(135,823)	C0.12
Expired	(3,400,356)	C0.35
Balance, December 31, 2024	9,724,749	C0.77
Expired	(2,624,166)	C0.47
Balance, December 31, 2025	7,100,583	C0.88

The outstanding issued warrants balance as at December 31, 2025, is comprised of the following items:

Date of expiry	Type	Number of warrants	Exercise price
			\$
July 10, 2027	Warrants	59,633	C0.21
January 26, 2028	Warrants	4,306,666	C1.25
December 29, 2028	Warrants	2,734,284	C0.40
Balance, December 31, 2025		7,100,583	C0.88

15.5 Stock options, RSUs and contributed surplus

POSaBIT has an incentive plan (the “**Plan**”) pursuant to which options and Restricted Stock Units (“**RSU’s**”) to purchase common shares of the Company may be granted to certain officers, directors, employees and consultants of the Company. The Plan allowed for a fixed issuance of up to 20% of the issued and outstanding common shares upon completion of the Transaction, being 16,610,000. During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company received CSE approval to also issue RSUs and to increase the number of available options and RSUs to 26,610,000. As at December 31, 2025, the Company had 13,641,753 (December 31, 2024 – 7,868,848) options and RSUs available for issuance.

2025

On January 2, 2025, the Company issued 918,332 RSUs, with a total value of \$44,585, being the share price on the date of issue of \$0.05 (C\$0.07) multiplied by the number of RSUs issued.

On January 22, 2025, the Company issued 1,763,455 stock options to eligible participants of the Plan. The stock options are exercisable at a price of C\$0.07 until January 2, 2035. The fair value of \$123,442 was estimated using the Black- Scholes option pricing model assuming an expected life of 10 years, expected dividend yield of 0%, a risk-free interest rate of 3.22%, share price of C\$0.07 and an expected volatility of 237.2%, based on historical share prices.

On May 28, 2025, the Company issued 50,000 stock options to an eligible participant of the Plan. The stock options are exercisable at a price of C\$0.085 until May 28, 2035. The fair value of \$2,710 was estimated using the Black- Scholes option pricing model assuming an expected life of 10 years, expected dividend yield of 0%, a risk-free interest rate of 3.24%, share price of C\$0.075 and an expected volatility of 237%, based on historical share prices.

Also in May 2025, 5,626,364 options were exercised on a cashless basis resulting in the issuance of 2,964,937 common shares. Concurrently, 800,000 options expire, unexercised.

On July 23, 2025, the Company issued 20,000 stock options to an eligible participant of the Plan. The stock options are exercisable at a price of C\$0.05 until July 23, 2035. The fair value of \$588 was estimated using the Black- Scholes option pricing model assuming an expected life of 10 years, expected dividend yield of 0%, a risk-free interest rate of 3.56%, share price of C\$0.05 and an expected volatility of 237%, based on historical share prices.

On September 3, 2025, the Company issued 20,000 stock options to an eligible participant of the Plan. The stock options are exercisable at a price of C\$0.09 until September 3, 2035. The fair value of \$1,304 was estimated using the Black- Scholes option pricing model assuming an expected life of 10 years, expected dividend yield of 0%, a risk-free interest rate of 3.39%, share price of C\$0.09 and an expected volatility of 237%, based on historical share prices.

On October 7, 2025, the Company issued 5,000 stock options to an eligible participant of the Plan. The stock options are exercisable at a price of C\$0.075 until October 7, 2035. The fair value of \$272 was estimated using the Black- Scholes option pricing model assuming an expected life of 10 years, expected dividend yield of 0%, a risk-free interest rate of 3.19%, share price of C\$0.075 and an expected volatility of 237%, based on historical share prices.

2024

On May 24, 2024, the Company issued 220,000 stock options to eligible participants of the Plan. The stock options are exercisable at a price of C\$0.17 until May 24, 2034. The fair value of \$27,434 was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming an expected life of 10 years,

POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

expected dividend yield of 0%, a risk-free interest rate of 3.7%, share price of C\$0.17 and an expected volatility of 156%, based on historical share prices.

On July 18, 2024, the Company issued 30,000 stock options to eligible participants of the Plan. The stock options are exercisable at a price of C\$0.135 until July 18, 2034. The fair value of \$2,958 was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming an expected life of 10 years, expected dividend yield of 0%, a risk-free interest rate of 3.37%, share price of C\$0.135 and an expected volatility of 156%, based on historical share prices.

On October 29, 2024, the Company issued 2,500 stock options to an eligible participant of the Plan. The stock options are exercisable at a price of C\$0.12 until September 30, 2034. The fair value of \$207 was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming an expected life of 10 years, expected dividend yield of 0%, a risk-free interest rate of 3.26%, share price of C\$0.115 and an expected volatility of 156%, based on historical share prices.

A continuity of the number and prices of the outstanding options is as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price (per option)
		\$
December 31, 2023	19,625,965	C0.40
Granted	252,500	C0.17
Exercised	(4,377,977)	C0.38
December 31, 2024	15,500,488	C0.27
Granted	1,858,455	C0.07
Exercised	(5,626,364)	C0.04
Expired	(1,502,500)	C0.36
Forfeit	(150,150)	C0.07
December 31, 2025	10,079,929	C0.38

POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

The options outstanding and exercisable as at December 31, 2025, are comprised of the following items:

Date of expiry	Number of options outstanding	Exercise price (per option)	Weighted average remaining life (years)
		\$	
March 4, 2026	4,384	0.008	0.2
January 9, 2028	43,849	0.038	2.0
May 9, 2028	35,079	0.091	2.4
October 4, 2029	456,000	C0.150	3.8
October 1, 2030	3,213,662	C0.095	4.8
March 10, 2031	634,400	C0.275	5.2
May 26, 2031	865,000	C0.315	5.4
July 21, 2031	225,000	C0.450	5.6
September 24, 2031	550,000	C1.230	5.7
December 15, 2031	65,000	C1.310	6.0
November 15, 2032	636,750	C0.670	6.9
December 21, 2032	125,000	C1.070	7.0
January 31, 2033	1,000,000	C1.100	7.1
April 17, 2033	330,000	C0.950	7.3
July 23, 2033	37,500	C0.790	7.6
May 30, 2034	117,500	C0.170	8.4
July 18, 2034	30,000	C0.135	8.6
September 30, 2034	2,500	C0.120	8.8
January 2, 2035	1,613,305	C0.070	9.0
May 28, 2035	50,000	C0.085	9.4
July 23, 2035	20,000	C0.050	9.6
September 22, 2035	20,000	C0.090	9.7
October 6, 2035	5,000	C0.075	9.8
Outstanding	10,079,929	C0.38	6.1
Exercisable	8,530,272	C0.40	5.6

POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in United States Dollars)

A continuity of the number and prices of the outstanding RSUs are as follows:

	Number of RSUs	Weighted average grant-date fair value (per RSU)
December 31, 2023	3,045,664	\$ C0.97
Granted	400,000	C0.24
Exercised	(12,500)	C0.95
Expired	(12,500)	C0.95
December 31, 2024	3,420,664	C0.91
Granted	918,332	C0.07
Vested and shares issued (note 15.2.4)	(1,450,678)	C0.64
December 31, 2025	2,888,318	C0.77

The RSUs outstanding as at December 31, 2025 are comprised of the following items:

Date of expiry	Number of RSUs outstanding	Weighted average grant-date fair value	Weighted average remaining life until vesting (years)
December 31, 2023 (deferred) ¹	200,000	C1.07	-
April 25, 2024 (deferred) ¹	127,828	C0.97	-
July 6, 2024 (deferred) ¹	75,000	C0.77	-
December 31, 2024 (deferred) ¹	200,000	C0.24	-
April 17, 2025 (deferred) ¹	25,000	C0.95	-
December 31, 2025 (deferred) ¹	551,666	C0.05	-
January 1, 2026 (deferred, after the reporting date)	122,549	C1.31	-
July 1, 2026	86,275	C0.63	0.5
April 17, 2027	1,500,000	C0.95	1.3
Outstanding	2,888,318	C0.59	1.3

¹The recipients of these fully-vested RSUs have deferred issuance until separation from the Company.

For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company recognized share-based compensation expense for both options and RSUs of \$383,122 (2024 - \$1,184,450).



16. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Parties are related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

The Company's transactions with related parties were, in the opinion of management, carried out on normal commercial terms and in the ordinary course of the Company's business.

Key management compensation

Key management includes those individuals having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly. Key management includes the directors, named executive officers, being the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer. Others include the Company's Chief Technology Officer and its Chief Revenue Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and the Chief Strategic Officer. Compensation paid or payable to key management is detailed below:

Year ended December 31,	2025	2024
	\$	\$
Executive Compensation to key managers	2,392,606	2,390,105
Share-based compensation to key managers	264,920	929,540
Totals	2,657,526	3,319,645

Amounts due/to from the Company are due (or payable) on a demand basis, without interest.

See more details on related party (greater than 10% shareholder) interest on credit facility in note 14 and in Contingent commitments in note 22.3.

17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; and
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, contract asset, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and credit facility. The fair values of cash, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term to maturity.

Financial risk factors

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk, interest-rate risk, capital management risk and foreign exchange risk. The Company's overall risk management

POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

program and business practices seek to minimize any potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance. Risk management is carried out by the senior management team.

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to receivables and monies due from its processors.

The Company believes that its receivables balance is fully collectable. After providing for estimated credit losses, as at December 31, 2025, \$238,456 (December 31, 2024 – \$851,775) in receivables was outstanding. The Company applies the simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses as prescribed by IFRS 9, which permits the use of the lifetime expected loss provision for all receivables. The loss allowance is based on the Company's historical collection and loss experience and incorporates forward-looking factors, where appropriate. As at December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company has evaluated its receivables due from its processors and determined the lifetime expected credit losses are nominal.

The Company maintains bank deposits with established established financial institutions.

Concentrations of credit risk that arise from financial instruments exist for groups of customers or counterparties when they have similar economic characteristics that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic or other conditions.

b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is unable to generate or obtain sufficient cash or its equivalents in a cost-effective manner to fund its obligations as they come due.

c) Interest rate risk

The Company is subject to interest rate risk on future cash flows as its loans bear fixed rates of interest.

d) Capital management risk

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern to provide returns to the shareholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to minimize the cost of capital. The Company considers shareholders' deficiency as capital.

To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares to the shareholders, draw upon existing credit facilities or sell assets. There are no significant changes in the Company's capital management policies for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. There are no external capital management requirements or covenants as at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, other than those imposed through ongoing listing requirements of the CSE.

e) Foreign exchange risk

The Company's operations are mainly completed in US dollars. However, the Company is a Canadian public company and therefore has transactions denominated in the Canadian dollar. As well, it has raised capital in Canadian dollars. As such, the Company is susceptible to changes in foreign exchange rates, mainly for translation of Canadian-dollar denominated borrowings, trade payables and operating expenses. Based on Management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes that a 10% strengthening of the Canadian dollar against the USD at December 31, 2025, would have increased the net asset position of the Company by \$17,000. A 10% weakening of the Canadian dollar against the same would have had an equal but opposite effect.



POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

*(Expressed in United States Dollars)***18. REVENUE**

The Company earns revenue from i) Payment services (both as principal and as agent, note 4.5), ii) Point-of-Sale (“**POS**”) Services, iii) License of technology and iv) Support services related to its license of technology. The Company also earns revenue from rental and sale of hardware related to its payment and POS services.

	2025	2024 (note 2.4)
	\$	\$
Payment services	4,156,441	11,173,651
Referral services	1,419,725	-
POS services	2,882,935	2,555,194
Support services (note 10)	1,545,000	1,545,000
	10,004,101	15,273,845

Included in POS services is \$576,905 (2024 - \$483,158) relating to the sale of hardware and installation services that have been recognized at a point in time. Revenue from the License of technology is recognized at a point in time.

For accounting purposes, revenue from the license of technology is recognized at a point in time. License of technology income was discounted and recognized in a prior period, with the remaining amount being accreted to interest income over the contract period. For the year ended December 31, 2025, accreted interest income for license of technology was \$563,875 (2024 - \$891,729). The actual cash received during the year ended December 31, 2025, was \$5,668,145 (2024 - \$4,918,145), respectively.

19. TRANSACTION COSTS

The Company incurred the following transaction costs:

	2025	2024
	\$	\$
Advisory warrant accretion	-	68,062
Interest deferral fees	75,391	50,000
Legal and advisory fees	-	86,614
Software integration costs	-	6,300
	75,391	210,976



20. ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

The Company incurred the following administrative costs:

Year ended December 31,	2025	2024
	\$	\$
General	636,380	1,459,508
Meals and entertainment	46,896	61,595
Rent	21,598	7,815
Travel	23,672	28,771
Total administrative costs	728,546	1,557,689

In February, 2025, the Company leased premises and entered into a 1-year lease. Pursuant to IFRS 16, leases with a term of 12 months or less and which do not include an option to purchase the underlying asset, may be optionally exempted from the accounting treatment pursuant to IFRS 16 and the Company has elected this optional exemption in its accounting for this lease and has recorded the amounts noted above in the consolidated statements of loss.

21. ADDITIONAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

21.1 Working capital changes in operating assets and liabilities

Year ended December 31,	2025	2024
	\$	\$
Receivables	422,901	152,943
Change in current portion of contract asset	644,519	(1,045,331)
Change in long term portion of contract asset	2,914,751	3,526,747
Inventory	(9,165)	(86,088)
Income taxes payable	(114,183)	(9,642)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(16,226)	151,189
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,345,079)	356,432
Holdbacks payable	(75,000)	-
Working capital changes in operating assets and liabilities	2,422,518	3,046,250

21.2 Supplemental cash flow information

Year ended December 31,	2025	2024
	\$	\$
Non-cash financing activities:		
Shares issued on vesting of RSUs	711,970	8,875
Shares issued in settlement of Hypur litigation (note 22.2)	29,560	-
Total non-cash financing activities	741,530	8,875
Non-cash operating activities:		
Repayment of holdback payable	425,000	-
Cash interest paid	548,171	452,162

22. COMMITMENTS AND LITIGATION

22.1 Litigation

The Company is, from time to time, involved in various claims and legal proceedings. When the Company cannot reasonably predict the likelihood or outcome of any claim, no provision is made within the consolidated statements of loss.

22.2 Hypur litigation

On February 13, 2024, the Company was served with a statement of claim filed in Delaware court against the Company regarding a contractual dispute between the Company and HPR holdings Inc, the entity formally known as Hypur, Inc, from which the Company purchased assets on April 1, 2023. In May 2025, the Company and Hypur entered into a settlement (the "**Settlement**") whereby the Company agreed to pay to Hypur \$75,000 and issue 1.25M common shares of the Company, both by June 1, 2025. The Settlement resulted in a gain of \$395,440, resulting from the difference of the fair value of the shares issued to Hypur and the amount carried by the Company in the shares to be issued account.

22.3 Contingent commitments

The Company is party to certain management employment agreements that provide severance in the event of termination without cause or resignation for qualifying good reason. Under these agreements, the Company would be required to pay severance equal to between twelve and twenty-four months of base salary, for up to an aggregate total of \$1,215,000, continuation of certain health benefits for up to twelve to eighteen months, and accelerated vesting of certain outstanding equity awards. As at December 31, 2025, no amounts have been accrued as no triggering events have occurred.

23. INCOME TAXES

23.1 Income taxes

The reconciliation of the combined Canadian federal income tax rate of 26.5% (2024 – 26.5%) to the effective tax rate is as follows:

	2025	2024
	\$	\$
Loss before recovery of income taxes	(1,996,378)	(5,728,599)
Expected income tax (recovery) expense	(529,040)	(1,518,080)
Tax rate changes and other adjustments	153,615	224,860
Share-based compensation and non-deductible expenses	98,242	327,150
Unrealized foreign exchange	(109,801)	79,220
Change in tax benefits not recognized	387,173	874,610
Income tax expense (recovery)	190	(12,240)

23.2 Deferred tax

The following table summarizes the components of deferred tax:

	2025	2024
	\$	\$
Deferred tax assets		
Intangibles	6,078,357	6,564,630
Lease liability – operating lease	-	10,890
Operating losses carried forward - Canada	5,108,835	4,065,110
Operating losses carried forward – United States	16,009,977	15,451,140
Other	2,862	2,860
Reserves	152,848	303,450
Share issue costs	-	17,410
Total	27,352,879	26,415,490

23.3 Tax loss carry-forwards

The Canadian and United States operating loss carry forwards expire as noted in the table below.

The remaining deductible temporary differences may be carried forward indefinitely.

Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of these items because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the group can utilize the benefits therefrom. The Company's operating tax losses expire as follows:

POSaBIT Systems Corporation

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

Year	Canada \$	United States \$
2037	25,655	-
2038	57,895	-
2039	241,882	-
2040	41,613	-
2041	753,087	-
2042	841,790	-
2043	721,757	-
2044	1,243,336	-
2045	1,181,810	-
indefinite	-	16,009,977
	5,108,835	16,009,977

24. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**24.1 Options and warrants**

Subsequent to the reporting period, 1,150,000 RSUs were issued with a deemed value of C\$0.075 each, all vesting on December 31, 2026.